Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE COUNTY GEOGRAPHIES
General Editor: F. H. H. GuiLLemarp, M. A.; M.D.

FLINTSHIRE

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

Cambridge County Geographies

FLINTSHIRE

by

J. M. EDWARDS, M.A. (Oxon.)
Head Master of the Holywell County School

With Maps, Diagrams and Illustrations

Cambridge :
at the University Press
1914

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town,
Singapore, Sio Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge cB2 8ru, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107664067

© Cambridge University Press 1914

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,

no reproduction of any part may take place without the written
permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1914
First paperback edition 2013

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
ISBN 978-1-107-66406-7 Paperback

This publication reproduces the text of the original edition of the
Cambridge County Geographies. The content of this publication has
not been updated. Cambridge University Press has no responsibility
for the accuracy of the geographical guidance or other information
contained in this publication, and does not guarantee that such
content is, or will remain, accurate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

PREFACE

HIS little volume contains but a brief outline of the
story of Flintshire. It is a long and interesting
narrative when fully and rightly told.

The undulating plateau of the County was the scene
of successive struggles between the men of Gwynedd and
their invaders,—the Roman, the Saxon, the Dane, the
Norman, Henry II and Edward I.

In later times the Mostyns, the Glynnes,—two of its
most illustrious families,—helped to place the Welshman,
Henry Tudor, on the throne of England, to bring peace
and prosperity, instead of dynastic war.

In still later times its great mineral wealth was
discovered, and its Geology became as interesting as
its History.

No complete History of the County has been written,
but the historian of the future, when he undertakes the
task, will find much help in the works of Mr Henry
Taylor and Professor Tout, while the records of the

a3

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

vi PREFACE

naturalist and traveller Thomas Pennant contain much
valuable material. More recent information (to which
I'am greatly indebted) is to be found in Mr A. Strahan’s
volume on the Geology of the County, and in the Report
of the Royal Commission on its Antiquities.

In collecting material I had to tax the patience of
many—I now express my sincerest gratitude to all. In
particular I wish to thank Mr J. Philip Jones, J.P.,
Holywell, for much kindly help, especially on Geology,
and to Mr A. A. Dallman, F.C.S., Wallasey, for the

interesting chapter on Natural History.

J. M. EDWARDS.

Fuly 1914.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

CONTENTS

PAGE

1. County and Shire. Meaning and Origin of the word
Flint . . . . . . . . . I
2. General Characteristics . . . . . . 4
3. Size. Shape. Boundaries . . . . . 9
4. Surface and General Features . . . . 14
5. Watershed—Rivers and Lakes . . . . 18
6. Geology and Soil . . . . . . . 28
7. Natural History . . . . . . .41
8. Coastal Gains and Losses . . . . .47
9. Climate and Rainfall . . . . . .55
10. People. Race. Dialect . . . . . . 61
11. Agriculture . . . . . . . . 65
12. Industries and Manufactures . . . . . 71
13. Mines and Minerals . . . . . .76
14. Fisheries and Fishing Stations . . . . 82
15. Shipping and Trade . . . . . . 87

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter
More information
viii CONTENTS

PAGE

16. The History of Flintshire—(z) From the Coming of
the Romans to the Norman Conquest . . . 90
(6) Tegeingl in Domesday Book . . . . 94

(¢) From Gruffydd ap Cynan to the Statute of
Rhuddlan . . . . . . . . 96

(@) From the Formation of the County in 1284 to the
Great Civil War . . . . . . 104
17. Antiquities . . . . . . . . 109
18. Architecture—(z) Ecclesiastical . . . . 116
Architecture—(4) Military . . . . . 124
Architecture—(¢) Domestic . . . . . 131
19. Communications—Past and Present . . .137

20. Divisions, Ancient and Modern. Administration:
Population . . . . . . . . 143
21. Roll of Honour . . . . . . . 149
22. The Chiet Towns and Villages of Flintshire . . 157

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire

By J. M. Edwards
Frontmatter
More information

ILLUSTRATIONS

Roman Pig of Lead stamped Deceangi

Submerged Forest

The Dee in Maelor

The River Clwyd

Connah’s Quay

Moel Fammau

Valley of the Alun

Bailey Hill

St Asaph

The Leet, Rhydymwyn .
The Holy Well of St Winifred
Hanmer Mere

Limestone Rocks in the Leet
Cowberry (Vaccinium Vitis-ldaea)

Sea Spurge (Euphorbia Paralias), Flmtshlre sand hllls

Prestatyn from the Hills
The Sand-hills, Rhyl
The Sands of Dee .

Fair Day at Mold .
Flintshire Cattle

A Flintshire Farm House
Stern-wheel Steamer
Welsh Flannel Co.’s works
Cement Works, Caerwys
Lead Mine, Halkyn

A Hoylake Trawler

PAGE

10
12
15
17
18
22
24
26
27
36

44
50
52
54
62
66
68
73
74
75
79
83

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire

By J. M. Edwards
Frontmatter
More information

X ILLUSTRATIONS

Ysceifiog Lake .

Landing a Rainbow Trout, Lake Yscelﬁog
Bagillt Harbour

Rhuddlan Castle

Remains of Diserth Castle

Flint Castle

Richard II and Henry of Lancaster at Thnt Castle (MS.

Harl. 1319)
Neolithic Stone Celt
Newmarket Gop
Gold Breastplate found at Pentre H]ll
Maen Chwyfan
St Asaph Cathedral .
St Winifred’s Chapel, Holywell
Mold Parish Church
Caerwys Church
Basingwerk Abbey .
Hawarden Castle Keep
Emral Hall
Bryn Iorcyn
Downing Hall
“Lletty ” at Pentre Hobyn
Bangor-is-y-Coed
Railway Bridge over the Dee at Shotton
Town Hall, Mold . .
Town Hall and Carnegie Library, Rhyl
Thomas Pennant .
William Ewart Gladstone
Henry Morton Stanley
Diserth Village
Gwaenysgor Font
Hawarden Castle .
Daniel Owen Monument, Mold

PAGE
85
86
88
93
99

102

106
109
110
111
114
118
120
121
122
123
128
132
133
135
136
138
139
145
147
151
154
155
160
161
162
165

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire
By J. M. Edwards

Frontmatter

More information

ILLUSTRATIONS Xi

MAPS AND DIAGRAMS
PAGE

Diagram Section from Snowdon to Harwich, about 200 miles 33
England and Wales, showing Annual Rainfall . .57
Map of Flintshire showing antiquities,etc. berween pp. 108 and 109
Sketch Map showing the Chief Castles of Wales and the
Border Counties . . . . . toface p. 125
Diagrams . . . . . . . . . 169

The illustrations on pp. 15, 17, 18, 24, 36, 62, 66, 68, 75,
79,121, 136, 145 and 165, are from photographs by F. & M.
Davies, Mold ; those on pp. 3, 99, 102, 110, 114, 128 and 161,
by Mr W. M. Dodson, Bettws-y-Coed; those on pp. 22, 350,
118 and 120, by Messrs Frith & Co.; those on pp. 7, 27, 132
and 138, by Mr C. G. Caldecott, Wrexham; those on pp. 10, 52,
54, 147 and 160, by Mr and Mrs Williams, Rhyl; those on
Pp. 26, 88, 93 and 122, by Mr J. Thomas, Cambrian Gallery;
those on pp. 85, 86 and 135, by Mr G. Mark Cook, Chester;
those on pp. 5 and 83 by Mr A. ]J. Martyn; those on pp. 42
and 44 by Mr A. A. Dallman, F.C.S.,, Wallasey; those on
pp. 139 and 162 by Mr W. Bell Jones, Hawarden; that on
p. 12 by Capt. E. L. Marriott, R.N.R., Connah’s Quay.

That on p. 73 is from a photograph supplied by Messrs L. ]J.
Abdela & Mitchell, Ltd.; that on p. 74 is by Mr T. Waterhouse,
Holywell; that on p. 109 is by Mr J. H. Morris, West Bromwich
that on p. 123 is by Mr R. Newstead, Chester; that on p. 133
is by Dr R. Geoffrey Williams, Wrexham ; that on p. 155 is
from a portrait in the possession of the Royal Geographical
Society, by kind permission of the Society.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/9781107664067
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

	http://www: 
	cambridge: 
	org: 


	9781107664067: 


