

CAMBRIDGE COUNTY GEOGRAPHIES

General Editor: F. H. H. GUILLEMARD, M.A., M.D.

FLINTSHIRE

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-66406-7 - Cambridge County Geographies: Flintshire By J. M. Edwards Frontmatter More information



Cambridge County Geographies

FLINTSHIRE

by

J. M. EDWARDS, M.A. (Oxon.)

Head Master of the Holywell County School

With Maps, Diagrams and Illustrations

Cambridge: at the University Press



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo, Delhi, Mexico City

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107664067

© Cambridge University Press 1914

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 1914 First paperback edition 2013

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-1-107-66406-7 Paperback

This publication reproduces the text of the original edition of the Cambridge County Geographies. The content of this publication has not been updated. Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the accuracy of the geographical guidance or other information contained in this publication, and does not guarantee that such content is, or will remain, accurate.



PREFACE

THIS little volume contains but a brief outline of the story of Flintshire. It is a long and interesting narrative when fully and rightly told.

The undulating plateau of the County was the scene of successive struggles between the men of Gwynedd and their invaders,—the Roman, the Saxon, the Dane, the Norman, Henry II and Edward I.

In later times the Mostyns, the Glynnes,—two of its most illustrious families,—helped to place the Welshman, Henry Tudor, on the throne of England, to bring peace and prosperity, instead of dynastic war.

In still later times its great mineral wealth was discovered, and its Geology became as interesting as its History.

No complete History of the County has been written, but the historian of the future, when he undertakes the task, will find much help in the works of Mr Henry Taylor and Professor Tout, while the records of the

a 3



vi PREFACE

naturalist and traveller Thomas Pennant contain much valuable material. More recent information (to which I am greatly indebted) is to be found in Mr A. Strahan's volume on the Geology of the County, and in the Report of the Royal Commission on its Antiquities.

In collecting material I had to tax the patience of many—I now express my sincerest gratitude to all. In particular I wish to thank Mr J. Philip Jones, J.P., Holywell, for much kindly help, especially on Geology, and to Mr A. A. Dallman, F.C.S., Wallasey, for the interesting chapter on Natural History.

J. M. EDWARDS.

July 1914.



CONTENTS

							PAGE
1.	County and Shire. Meaning a		_	of	the v	word	I
				•	•	•	•
2.	General Characteristics .	•	•				4
3.	Size. Shape. Boundaries						9
4.	Surface and General Features						14
5.	Watershed—Rivers and Lakes	s			•		18
6.	Geology and Soil						28
7.	Natural History	•					41
8.	Coastal Gains and Losses						47
9.	Climate and Rainfall .						55
10.	People. Race. Dialect .				•		61
ΙΙ.	Agriculture					•	65
12.	Industries and Manufactures						7 1
13.	Mines and Minerals .						76
14.	Fisheries and Fishing Stations						82
ττ.	Shipping and Trade						87



viii CONTENTS

		PAGE							
16.	The History of Flintshire—(a) From the Coming of the Romans to the Norman Conquest	90							
	(b) Tegeingl in Domesday Book	94							
	(c) From Gruffydd ap Cynan to the Statute of								
	Rhuddlan	96							
	(d) From the Formation of the County in 1284 to the								
	Great Civil War	104							
17.	Antiquities	109							
ı 8.	Architecture—(a) Ecclesiastical	116							
	Architecture—(b) Military	124							
	Architecture—(c) Domestic	131							
19.	Communications—Past and Present	137							
20.	Divisions, Ancient and Modern. Administration:								
	Population	143							
2 I.	Roll of Honour	149							
22.	The Chief Towns and Villages of Flintshire	157							



ILLUSTRATIONS

						PAGE
Roman Pig of Lead stamped	d De	eceangi				3
Submerged Forest						5
The Dee in Maelor .						7
The River Clwyd						10
Connah's Quay						I 2
Moel Fammau						15
Valley of the Alun .						17
Bailey Hill						ı 8
St Asaph						2 2
The Leet, Rhydymwyn .						24
The Holy Well of St Winif	red					26
Hanmer Mere						27
Limestone Rocks in the Lee	t.					36
Cowberry (Vaccinium Vitis-Ide	aea)					42
Sea Spurge (Euphorbia Paralia	as),	Flintsh	ire :	sand-l	nills	44
Prestatyn from the Hills						50
The Sand-hills, Rhyl .						52
The Sands of Dee						54
Fair Day at Mold						62
Flintshire Cattle						66
A Flintshire Farm House						68
Stern-wheel Steamer .						73
Welsh Flannel Co.'s works						74
Cement Works, Caerwys						7.5
Lead Mine, Halkyn .		•				79
A Hovlake Trawler				_		82



x ILLUSTRATIONS

				PAGE
Ysceifiog Lake				8.5
Landing a Rainbow Trout, La	ke Vsceifi	· ·		86
Bagillt Harbour		· ·		88
Rhuddlan Castle	•	•		93
Remains of Diserth Castle .	•			93
Flint Castle	•			102
Richard II and Henry of Lanc		`lint Castle		102
Harl. 1319)	aster at 1	mir Castic	. (1410.	106
Neolithic Stone Celt	·			109
Newmarket Gop	•			110
Gold Breastplate found at Pen	tre Hill			111
Maen Chwyfan				114
St Asaph Cathedral				118
St Winifred's Chapel, Holywell	I .			120
Mold Parish Church				121
Caerwys Church				122
Basingwerk Abbey				123
Hawarden Castle Keep				128
Emral Hall				132
Bryn Iorcyn				133
Downing Hall				135
"Lletty" at Pentre Hobyn .				136
Bangor-is-y-Coed				138
Railway Bridge over the Dee				139
Town Hall, Mold				145
Town Hall and Carnegie Libra	ary, Rhyl			147
Thomas Pennant				151
William Ewart Gladstone .				154
Henry Morton Stanley				155
Diserth Village				160
Gwaenysgor Font				161
Hawarden Castle				162
Daniel Owen Monument, Molo	i .			165



ILLUSTRATIONS

хi

MAPS AND DIAGRAMS

										PAGI
Diagram Sec	ction fro	om	Snow	don 1	o Harw	ich,	about 2	oo mile	es	33
England an	d Wal	es,	shov	ving	Annual	Ra	infall			57
Map of Flin	tshire s	hov	ving	antiqu	iities,ete	c. b	etween j	р. 108	and	1109
Sketch Map	showi	ng	the	Chief	Castles	s of	Wales	and th	ıe	
Border	Count	ies						to face	p.	125
Diagrams										169

The illustrations on pp. 15, 17, 18, 24, 36, 62, 66, 68, 75, 79, 121, 136, 145 and 165, are from photographs by F. & M. Davies, Mold; those on pp. 3, 99, 102, 110, 114, 128 and 161, by Mr W. M. Dodson, Bettws-y-Coed; those on pp. 22, 50, 118 and 120, by Messrs Frith & Co.; those on pp. 7, 27, 132 and 138, by Mr C. G. Caldecott, Wrexham; those on pp. 10, 52, 54, 147 and 160, by Mr and Mrs Williams, Rhyl; those on pp. 26, 88, 93 and 122, by Mr J. Thomas, Cambrian Gallery; those on pp. 85, 86 and 135, by Mr G. Mark Cook, Chester; those on pp. 5 and 83 by Mr A. J. Martyn; those on pp. 42 and 44 by Mr A. A. Dallman, F.C.S., Wallasey; those on pp. 139 and 162 by Mr W. Bell Jones, Hawarden; that on p. 12 by Capt. E. L. Marriott, R.N.R., Connah's Quay.

That on p. 73 is from a photograph supplied by Messrs I. J. Abdela & Mitchell, Ltd.; that on p. 74 is by Mr T. Waterhouse, Holywell; that on p. 109 is by Mr J. H. Morris, West Bromwich; that on p. 123 is by Mr R. Newstead, Chester; that on p. 133 is by Dr R. Geoffrey Williams, Wrexham; that on p. 155 is from a portrait in the possession of the Royal Geographical Society, by kind permission of the Society.